

Nos. 15-17420, 15-17422

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

**DOUGLAS O'CONNOR, THOMAS COLOPY,
MATTHEW MANAHAN, AND ELIE GURFINKEL**

Plaintiffs/Appellees

v.

UBER TECHNOLOGIES, INC.,

Defendant/Appellant

No. 3:13-cv-03826-EMC (N.D. Cal.)

**HAKAN YUCESOY, ABDI MAHAMMED, MOKHATAR TALHA,
BRIAN MORIS, and PEDRO SANCHEZ,**

Plaintiffs/Appellees

v.

UBER TECHNOLOGIES, INC.,

Defendant/Appellant

No. 3:15-cv-00262-EMC (N.D. Cal.)

**BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
URGING AFFIRMANCE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

KIRA DELLINGER VOL
Supervisory Attorney

JEFFREY W. BURRITT
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street, SE
Washington, DC 20570
(202) 273-0656
(202) 273-2989

RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.
General Counsel

JENNIFER ABRUZZO
Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Interest of the National Labor Relations Board and source of authority to file	1
I. Background: this Court’s <i>Morris</i> decision	5
II. An arbitration agreement that waives statutory employees’ right to pursue work-related disputes collectively is unlawful even if it contains an opt-out provision	8
A. The Court’s decision in <i>Johnmohammadi</i> is not dispositive of this case.....	8
B. The Board has reasonably construed the NLRA to find that an arbitration agreement that waives an employee’s right to pursue work-related disputes collectively is unlawful even if it contains an opt-out provision.....	10
Conclusion	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Allegheny Ludlum Corp.</i> , 333 NLRB 734 (2001), <i>enforced</i> , 301 F.3d 167 (3d Cir. 2002)	19
<i>American Federation of Government Employees</i> , 278 NLRB 378 (1986)	17
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	9
<i>Chromalloy Gas Turbine Corp.</i> , 331 NLRB 858 (2000), <i>enforced</i> , 262 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2001)	18
<i>D.R. Horton, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB 2277 (2012), <i>enforcement denied in relevant part</i> , 737 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2013)	1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 8, 10
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 136 S. Ct. 463 (2015)	8
<i>Eastex, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 556 (1978)	6
<i>Eddyleon Chocolate Co.</i> , 301 NLRB 887 (1991)	13
<i>Emporium Capwell Co. v. Western Addition Community Organization</i> , 420 U.S. 50 (1975)	14
<i>Harlan Fuel Co.</i> , 8 NLRB 25 (1938)	17
<i>Ishikawa Gasket America, Inc.</i> , 337 NLRB 175 (2001), <i>enforced</i> , 354 F.3d 534 (6th Cir. 2004)	13, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>J.I. Case Co. v. NLRB</i> , 321 U.S. 332 (1944).....	11
<i>Johnmohammadi v. Bloomingdale’s, Inc.</i> , 755 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2014)	2, 3, 4, 8, 9, 10, 16, 19
<i>Lewis v. Epic Systems Corp.</i> , 823 F.3d 1147 (7th Cir. 2016)	7, 12
<i>Local Joint Exec. Board of Las Vegas v. NLRB</i> , 515 F.3d 942 (9th Cir. 2008)	1
<i>Managed Pharmacy Care v. Sebelius</i> , 716 F.3d 1235 (9th Cir. 2013)	9
<i>Mandel Security Bureau Inc.</i> , 202 NLRB 117 (1973).....	13
<i>Mercado-Zazueta v. Holder</i> , 580 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 2009), <i>abrogated on other grounds</i> , <i>Holder v. Martinez Gutierrez</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2011 (2012)	9
<i>Mission Valley Ford Truck Sales</i> , 295 NLRB 889 (1989)	16
<i>Mohamed v. Uber Technologies, Inc.</i> , Nos. 15-16178, 15-16181, 15-16250, 2016 WL 4651409 (9th Cir. Sept. 7, 2016)	3, 4
<i>Mohamed v. Uber Technologies, Inc.</i> , 109 F.Supp.3d 1185 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....	4
<i>Morris v. Ernst & Young, LLP</i> , 834 F.3d 975, 2016 WL 4433080 (9th Cir. Aug. 22, 2016).....	1, 3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Murphy Oil USA, Inc.</i> , 361 NLRB No. 72, 2014 WL 5465454 (2014), <i>enforcement denied in relevant part</i> , 808 F.3d 1013 (5th Cir. 2015)	1, 2, 4, 5, 8
<i>National Cable & Telecommunications Association v. Brand X Internet Services</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	3, 9, 10
<i>National Licorice Co. v. NLRB</i> , 309 U.S. 350 (1940).....	6, 12, 16
<i>Nijjar Realty, Inc.</i> , 363 NLRB No. 38, 2015 WL 7444737 (Nov. 20, 2015), <i>petition for review filed</i> , 9th Cir. Nos. 15-73921, 16-70336	3, 4, 14
<i>NLRB v. Bratten Pontiac Corp.</i> , 406 F.2d 349 (1969)	13
<i>NLRB v. City Disposal Systems, Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 822 (1984).....	1, 6, 11
<i>NLRB v. Granite State Joint Board, Textile Workers Local</i> , 409 U.S. 213 (1972).....	15
<i>NLRB v. Stone</i> , 125 F.2d 752 (7th Cir. 1942)	6, 12, 16
<i>NLRB v. Local 73, Sheet Metal Workers' International Association</i> , 840 F.2d 501 (7th Cir. 1988)	12
<i>NLRB v. Washington Aluminum Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 9 (1962).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>On Assignment Staffing Services, Inc.</i> , 362 NLRB No. 189, 2015 WL 5113231 (Aug. 27, 2015), <i>enforcement denied</i> , No. 15-60642 (5th Cir. June 6, 2016).....	2, 3, 4, 8, 10, 11, 13, 14, 16, 18, 19, 20
<i>O'Connor v. Uber Technologies, Inc.</i> , 150 F.Supp.3d 1095 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....	3
<i>Pattern Makers' League of North America v. NLRB</i> , 473 U.S. 95 (1985).....	16
<i>Plastilite Corp.</i> , 153 NLRB 180 (1965), <i>enforced in relevant part</i> , 375 F.2d 343 (8th Cir. 1967)	15
<i>Salt River Valley Water Users' Association v. NLRB</i> , 206 F.2d 325 (9th Cir. 1953)	14
<i>Savage Gateway Supermarket, Inc.</i> , 286 NLRB 180 (1987), <i>enforced</i> , 865 F.2d 1269 (6th Cir. 1989)	18
<i>Serendippity-Un-Ltd.</i> , 263 NLRB 768 (1982)	15
<i>Signature Flight Support</i> , 333 NLRB 1250 (2001), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 31 F. App'x 931 (11th Cir. 2002).....	17
<i>Stoner Lumber, Inc.</i> , 187 NLRB 923 (1971), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 1972 WL 3035 (6th Cir. May 26, 1972).....	19
<i>United Mine Workers</i> , 305 NLRB 516 (1991).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Western Cartridge Co. v. NLRB</i> , 134 F.2d 240 (7th Cir. 1943)	12

Statutes	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended, 29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.	
Section 1 (29 U.S.C. § 151)	1, 11, 14, 16
Section 2(3) (29 U.S.C. § 152(3))	4
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 19, 20, 21
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1))	2, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 18, 20, 21
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. § 1 et seq.	1
Section 2 (9 U.S.C. § 2)	7

Rules	
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)	4
